of employee contributions up to an additional 2% of the employee’s salary. For the year ended June 30, 2022,
the School matched $249,245.

Note 7 -  Adoption of New Standard

As of July 1, 2021, the School adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. The implementation of this standard
establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of
the right to use an underlying asset. The Statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for
leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of
resources based on the payment provisions of the contract.

Page 49 of 72

25

Mountain Heights Academy
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

Beginning net position was restated to adopt the provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net position at June 30, 2021, as previously reported 8,312,768$

Add right-to-use intangible asset, net of amortization under GASB 715,546
   Statement No. 87 at July 1, 2021

Less lease liability under GASB Statement No. 87 at July 1, 2021 (715,546)

Net position at July 1, 2021, as adjusted 8,312,768$

Page 50 of 72

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2022

Mountain Heights Academy

Page 51 of 72

27

Mountain Heights Academy

Schedule of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual – General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2022

 Variance with
 Final Budget-

Actual   Positive
Original Final  Amounts (Negative)

Revenue
State aid 10,558,393$   10,558,393$   10,925,498$   367,105$
Federal aid 215,837   215,837   302,648   86,811
Earnings on investments 20,000   25,000   36,522   11,522
School fees 50,000   25,000   22,548   (2,452)
Other local sources 20,000   20,000   40,031   20,031

Total revenue 10,864,230   10,844,230   11,327,247   483,017

Expenditures
Instructional 7,150,190   7,399,323   6,485,786   913,537

Support services
Students 828,249   1,015,041   1,230,807   (215,766)

Staff assistance 139,671   165,371   159,648   5,723

School administration 1,151,262   1,320,080   1,249,220   70,860
Central services 327,000   315,000   669,273   (354,273)
Operation and maintenance

of facilities 354,100   310,544   29,640   280,904
Facilities acquisition -   48,000   -   48,000

Total support services 2,800,282   3,174,036   3,338,588   (164,552)

Non instructional
Capital outlay -   47,956   47,956   -

Debt service
Principal -   -   190,321   (190,321)
Interest -   -   28,337   (28,337)

Total debt service -   -   218,658   (218,658)

Total expenditures 9,950,472   10,621,315   10,090,988   530,327

Net Change in Fund Balance 913,758$   222,915$   1,236,259$   1,013,344$

Budgeted Amounts

Page 52 of 72

28

Mountain Heights Academy
Notes to Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2022

Note 1 -  Basis of Budgeting

The School follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements.

1. The School’s Principal is appointed as the budget officer. Before June 1 of each year, the budget officer
shall prepare a tentative budget, with supporting documentation, to be submitted to the Board.

2. The tentative budget and supporting documents shall include the following items:
a. The revenue and expenditures of the preceding fiscal year